GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No 1374
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12™ FEBRUARY, 2021

WASTE GENERATION FROM ANIMAL HUSBANDRY SECTOR

1374. SHRI DINESH TRIVEDI:

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
be pleased to state:-

(a) the waste generation from animal husbandry in the last five years, year-wise;
(b) the amount of this waste that is utilized as manure and as bio-gas; and (c)the steps undertaken by Government to treat the remaining waste generated from animals?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
(DR. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN)

(@), (b) & (c). There are no such data available, however, as per the information provided by National Dairy Development Board(NDDB), total dung production (assuming 15 Kg Dung per animal per day) in the country from bovines is about 1,655 million tonnes per year, out of which, a major part is traditionally used in compost/ raw form.

The Government of India has launched a multi-ministrial programme named as ‘GOBARDHAN-waste to wealth’, under Phase II of the Swachh Bharat Mission Grameen (SBM-G). The programme is being implemented by the Department of Drinking Water and Sanitation (DDWS) in collaboration with the Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying, NDDB and other Ministries. Under the Gobar-dhan component, DDWS has included the small holder based Manure Management Model established by NDDB as one of the solid waste management models for implementation across the country wherein bio-degradable waste is envisaged to be managed through composting and bio-gas plants. Besides, Indian Council of Agricultural Research has developed a technology to prepare various types of organic manures such as compost, vermincompost, bio-enriched compost etc. from various organic wastes including animal wastes.
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